**SERIAL B9016** 

## PUBLIC HEALTH EMPLOYEES (STATE) INDUSTRIAL COMMITTEE

## INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Applications by The Health and Research Employees' Association of New South Wales, industrial organisation of employees.

(Nos. IRC 5341, 5342, 5347 and 6488 of 1998)

Before the Honourable Justice Wright, President

17 February and 17 March 1999

## ORDER

The Commission orders that —

1. The Public Hospital Employees (State) Conciliation Committee published 8 October 1993 (276 I.G. 1031), the Medical Officers, Hospital Resident Medical Officers (State) Industrial Committee published 28 April 1995 (285 IG 706), Medical Officers, Hospital Superintendents, &c. (State) Industrial Committee published 28 April 1995 (285 IG 707) and the Public Hospitals Scientific Officers/Medical Technologists (State) Industrial Committee published 1 November 1996 (295 IG 736), be dissolved, and that there be established a new Public Health Employees (State) Industrial Committee for the industries and callings of —

All persons employed in the New South Wales Health Service as defined in s.16 of the Health Services Act 1997, excluding the County of Yancowinna.

## Excepting:

All trained nurses, trainees and assistants in nursing, and all persons employed as nurses in the industry or calling of nursing;

Persons coming within the jurisdiction of the Public Hospitals Skilled Trades Industrial Committee.

- 2. The said committee shall consist of three representatives of employers and three representatives of employees.
- 3. The representatives of employers shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, by The Health Administration Corporation of New South Wales.

Alternate representatives of employers may be nominated by The Health Administration Corporation of New South Wales.

4. The representatives of employees shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, by The Health and Research Employees' Association of New South Wales.

Alternate representatives of employees may be nominated by The Health and Research Employees' Association of New South Wales.

5.	This order shall take effect on and from 17 March 1999.	
		F. L. WRIGHT J, President.

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar